
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition For the year ended September 30, 2018

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition ("MD&A") of Bluedrop Performance Learning Inc. ("Bluedrop" or "the Company") provides the reader with a view and analysis, from the perspective of management, of Bluedrop's financial results for the year ended September 30, 2018, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto for the year ended September 30, 2018. All financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. All monetary amounts are stated in Canadian dollars. References to years are to the fiscal years ended September 30th unless otherwise noted. This MD&A has been prepared as of January 28, 2019.

The information contained in this MD&A represents only a portion of current information available on Bluedrop. Readers are encouraged to read this document together with prior annual and quarterly reports, news releases and corporate presentations which are available by visiting the Company's website at www.bluedrop.com. Additional information regarding the Company, including all continuous disclosure documents, can be obtained on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. If you require a hard copy of any of these documents please call the main office number (709) 739-9000.

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Information

This MD&A may contain "forward-looking information", as defined in applicable Canadian securities legislation. Forward-looking information typically contains statements with words such as "plans", "expects", "anticipates", "budgets", "forecasts", "strategy", "goals", "objectives", "could", "would", "should", "may", "might", "intends", "believes", "potential", "target", "targeting" or similar words suggesting future outcomes or statements regarding an outlook. Forward-looking information is based on the current estimates, opinions and beliefs of Bluedrop (as defined herein), as well as various assumptions and information currently available to Bluedrop. Although Bluedrop believes the expectations expressed in such forward-looking information are based on reasonable assumptions, there can be no assurance that such forward-looking information will prove to be accurate, and actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such information. Forward-looking information in this MD&A includes, among other things, statements regarding Bluedrop's business objectives and growth strategies, expected developments, future payments of dividends, market conditions in the economy generally and Bluedrop's marketing strategy. Forward-looking information is based on a number of factors and assumptions which have been used to develop such information, but which may prove to be incorrect, including, but not limited to, assumptions in connection with the continuance of Bluedrop and its subsidiaries as a going concern and general economic and market conditions.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking information include general economic and business conditions, development and operating risks, uninsurable risks, competition, government regulation, losses and write-downs, restrictions contained in future loan facilities, dependence on key employees, personnel losses, failure of plant, equipment or process to operate as anticipated, power outages, accidents and labour disputes. For additional information with respect to risk factors applicable to Bluedrop, reference should be made to the section in this MD&A entitled "Risk Factors", as well as Bluedrop's continuous disclosure materials filed from time to time with Canadian securities regulatory authorities, including, but not limited to, Bluedrop's annual and interim management's discussion and analysis.

Any financial outlook or future-oriented financial information in this MD&A, as defined by applicable securities legislation, has been approved by management of Bluedrop as of the date of this MD&A. Such financial outlook or future-oriented financial information is provided for the purpose of providing information about management's current expectations and plans relating to the future. Readers are cautioned that such outlook or information should not be used for purposes other than for which it is disclosed in this MD&A.

The forward-looking information contained in this MD&A is made as of the date of this MD&A and Bluedrop does not undertake to update publicly or revise the forward-looking information contained in this MD&A, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable securities laws.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

Bluedrop is an innovator in both the development of workplace e-learning and simulation as well as the way large organizations deliver, track and manage training. The Company serves the world's leading aerospace and defence organizations as well as broad cross sections of organizations focused on managing system wide health and safety, and developing the skills of external workforces. Bluedrop is helping to create the workforce of the future by improving the effectiveness, speed and costs of training and delivery management.

Bluedrop's business is organized and managed as two complementary lines of e-Learning based training businesses.

Bluedrop Training and Simulation is one of Canada's leading providers of comprehensive training solutions for the defence sector. With over 40 years' experience and hundreds of training devices delivered it prides itself on its resume and skilled work force. Bluedrop Training and Simulation provides a full suite of products and services ranging from training needs analysis and design, courseware and technical documentation, training information management systems, training program delivery, virtual reality based trainers and simulators and in-service support for larger simulators and programs. It services all branches of the defence sector including naval, air force and army operations as well as other security agencies.

Bluedrop Learning Networks is pioneering the development and adoption of a SaaS based training and delivery platform, *Bluedrop360™*, providing large scale customers with the ability to engage, track training and monitor training of large user groups spread out over multiple locations. The goal of these customers is often to digitize manual processes for large populations, even entire Provinces or States. Our platform provides the complete service offering and solutions to meet the operational requirements of its clients from designing the training requirement, to building custom content, to operating and supporting the training and delivery platform. Revenues are generated from recurring platform licences, custom courseware development, consulting services, and the sale of commercial off-the-shelf courses.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

(Canadian dollars in thousands)

Fiscal year	Year Ended September 30 th		
	2018	2017	2016
Total revenue	\$ 20,034	23,393	24,830
Net profit (loss)	(730)	2,748	1,042
Per share - basic ¹	(0.01)	0.03	0.01
Per share - diluted ¹	(0.01)	0.03	0.01
Total assets	18,458	23,535	21,860
Total long term financial liabilities	6,367	7,417	10,222

Note 1: Per share amounts in Canadian dollars

The above financial information was extracted from the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS.

During the 2017 fiscal period the Training and Simulation business saw a decreased level of revenues compared to the prior period which was directly related to delivery of a significant simulation product in fiscal 2016. The Bluedrop Learning Networks operations realized lower revenues as a result of a major workforce development contract being completed in the prior year. During fiscal 2018, the Training and Simulation business revenues decreased as a result of lower simulation product sales as well as contracting delays on several projects.

The decrease in long-term liabilities at September 30, 2017 is primarily due to moving a 14% unsecured convertible note from long term to current as the debt neared maturity. The total assets of the Company decreased significantly from the end of fiscal 2017 to fiscal 2018, primarily a result of the use of \$3.0 million of restricted cash to repay the 14% unsecured convertible note in early fiscal 2018. The decrease in long-term liabilities in fiscal 2018 is reflective of a \$1.6 million lower long term debt as a result of repayments made in the year.

DISCUSSION OF OPERATIONS

Bluedrop Training and Simulation

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the business unit earned revenue of \$16.4 million, a decrease of 14% compared to the prior year of \$19.1 million. The Bluedrop Training and Simulation business unit ended the quarter with an estimated revenue backlog¹ of \$17.5 million. The business unit continues to pursue several multi-year renewals, extension bids and new contracts.

The business unit continued to focus on developing strategic product based offerings with a goal of working with large scale aerospace equipment manufacturers to develop low cost simulation offerings. On January 8, 2018, the Company signed a \$1.1 million contract to build a hoist training solution for Public Services and Procurement Canada under the Build in Canada Innovation Program.

Bluedrop Learning Networks

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Bluedrop Learning Networks business unit continued pursuits in the Occupational Health & Safety and Workforce Development verticals. The business unit also continued research and development investments in the *Bluedrop360™* platform. The business unit generated revenue of \$3.7 million, down compared to the prior period of \$4.3 million which was due to a large courseware contract in the prior period.

The business unit continues to pursue multiple market opportunities and ended the quarter with an estimated revenue backlog¹ of \$10.2 million. During the second quarter of fiscal 2018, the provincial Government of Newfoundland and Labrador entered into an agreement with the Company to pilot a workforce development platform over a four-year period for a total value of \$5.0 million. During fiscal 2018, the Corporation also entered into an agreement with an unnamed provincial government agency. The contract has a value of \$4.5 million over three years with options to renew for an additional three years thereafter.

Corporate

During the year ended September 30, 2018, management continued to monitor financial requirements and maintained appropriate working capital and cash availability positions ending the year with net cash of \$1.6 million.

On November 17, 2017, the Company repaid in full the 14.0% unsecured convertible term loan in the aggregate principal amount of \$3,000,000. The debenture was set to mature on December 30, 2017.

On May 16, 2018, it was announced that Bluedrop Performance Learning will receive a repayable investment of up to \$7.6 million through the federal government Strategic Innovation Fund. The funding will be used to support research and development and will help to create and maintain employment by supporting the design and development of next generation aerospace and marine simulation and training products. As at September 30, 2018, \$462,969 of the funds were drawn against the facility.

The Company continued to acquire shares under a normal course issuer bid. During the year ended September 30, 2018, 1,792,000 shares were purchased for \$314,211. The purchases resulted in a decrease to share capital and deficit of \$89,600 and \$224,611, respectively.

The Company continued to monitor fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates which could significantly impact cash flows from contracts with US customers. The Company has entered into hedging instruments to mitigate the impact of foreign currency fluctuations.

¹ See section titled "Non-GAAP Financial Measures"

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following tables and discussion compare Bluedrop's operating results for the three months ended September 30, 2018, to the same period in the prior fiscal year.

(Canadian dollars in thousands)	Quarter ended September 30		Change (2018 vs. 2017)	
	2018	2017	\$	%
Revenue				
Services revenue	2,887	3,549	(662)	-19%
Product sales	922	1,815	(893)	-49%
	3,809	5,364	(1,555)	-29%
Direct costs	2,052	2,509	(457)	-18%
Gross profit	1,757	2,855	(1,098)	-38%
Gross profit percentage	46%	53%		
Expenses				
Sales and marketing	469	421	48	11%
General and administration	1,057	1,001	56	6%
Research and development costs	858	866	(8)	-1%
Government assistance and other funding	(1,066)	(1,380)	314	-23%
Share-based compensation	2	5	(3)	-60%
Finance costs	226	362	(136)	-38%
Depreciation and amortization	173	214	(41)	-19%
Other (gains) and losses	(11)	(10)	(1)	10%
	1,708	1,479	229	15%
Earnings before income taxes	49	1,376	(1,327)	-96%
Income tax expense (recovery)	180	(1,269)	1,449	-114%
Net earnings	(131)	2,645	(2,776)	-105%

(Canadian dollars in thousands)	Year ended September 30		Change (2018 vs. 2017)	
	2018	2017	\$	%
Revenue				
Services revenue	14,106	15,844	(1,738)	-11%
Product sales	5,928	7,549	(1,621)	-21%
	20,034	23,393	(3,359)	-14%
Direct costs	11,815	13,336	(1,521)	-11%
Gross profit	8,219	10,057	(1,838)	-18%
Gross profit percentage	41%	43%		
Expenses				
Sales and marketing	1,788	1,678	110	7%
General and administration	4,401	4,344	57	1%
Research and development costs	2,970	2,875	95	3%
Government assistance	(2,072)	(3,468)	1,396	-40%
Share-based compensation	12	45	(33)	-73%
Finance costs	1,259	1,307	(48)	-4%
Depreciation and amortization	803	969	(166)	-17%
Other (gains) and losses	(170)	339	(509)	-150%
	8,991	8,089	902	11%
Earnings before income taxes	(772)	1,968	(2,740)	-139%
Income tax expense (recovery)	(42)	(779)	737	-95%
Net earnings	(730)	2,747	(3,477)	-127%

Revenue

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, revenues were \$3,808,336, a decrease of \$1,555,366 (29%) as compared to the same period in 2017. For the year ended September 30, 2018, revenues were \$20,033,516 a decrease of \$3,359,629 (14%) as compared to the same period in 2017.

The following tables illustrate the change in revenues from each identified operating segment for the three months and year ended September 30, 2018.

Revenue	Quarter ended September 30				Change (2018 vs. 2017)	
	2018	% of total	2017	% of total	\$	%
<i>Bluedrop Training and Simulation</i>	2,644	69%	4,801	90%	(2,157)	-45%
<i>Bluedrop Learning Networks</i>	1,165	31%	563	10%	602	107%
	<u>3,809</u>	100%	<u>5,364</u>	100%	<u>(1,555)</u>	-29%

Revenue	Year ended September 30				Change (2018 vs. 2017)	
	2018	% of total	2017	% of total	\$	%
<i>Bluedrop Training and Simulation</i>	16,353	82%	19,099	82%	(2,746)	-14%
<i>Bluedrop Learning Networks</i>	3,681	18%	4,294	18%	(613)	-14%
	<u>20,034</u>	100%	<u>23,393</u>	100%	<u>(3,359)</u>	-14%

During the fiscal 2018, the Training and Simulation business saw a decreased level of revenues compared to the prior annual and quarter periods which was directly related to delivery against a large simulation product contract in the prior periods. In addition, the business unit generated lower courseware development revenues due to contracting delays on several projects.

The Bluedrop Learning Networks operations yielded lower revenue in fiscal 2018 compared to the prior fiscal period as a result of a large workforce development project completed in fiscal 2017. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018 revenues increased as a result of courseware development and platform licensing revenue associated with the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador agreement announced in mid-fiscal 2018.

Direct costs

Direct costs include all labour costs plus materials, supplies, third party services and travel costs directly associated with projects, as well as any royalties that may be payable as a result of revenues generated from licensed products.

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, total direct costs were \$2,051,692 a decrease of \$457,799 (18%) over the same quarter in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018 total direct costs were \$11,815,185 a decrease of \$1,520,903 (11%) over the prior fiscal year. The decrease in fiscal 2018 is primarily due to higher costs associated with delivery against a lower margin simulation product in fiscal 2017.

Gross profit

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, gross profit was \$1,756,644 a decrease of \$1,097,567 (38%) over the same period in the prior year. The reported gross profit percentage for the three months ended September 30, 2018, was 46% as compared to 53% for the same period in the prior year.

For the year ended September 30, 2018, gross profit was \$8,218,331 a decrease of \$1,838,726 (18%) over the same period in the prior year. The reported gross profit percentage for the year ended September 30, 2018, was 41% as compared to 43% for the same period in the prior year.

The Bluedrop Training and Simulation business unit gross profit for the year ended September 30, 2018, was \$6,040,269 versus \$7,690,966 for the same period in the prior year. The gross profit percentage was 37% for the current period versus 40% for the prior period. The decrease in gross margin is a result of lower resource utilization associated with contracting delays on several projects.

The Bluedrop Learning Networks business unit gross profit for the year ended September 30, 2018 was \$2,178,062 as compared to \$2,366,091 for the same period in the prior year. The gross profit percentage was 59% for the current period versus 55% for the prior period. The increase in gross profit was due to an increase in higher margin projects in the period.

Sales and marketing

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, sales and marketing expenses were \$469,700 an increase of \$49,332 (12%) over the same period in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, sales and marketing expenses were \$1,788,387 an increase of \$110,684 (7%) over the same period in the prior year. The overall increase in costs for both periods was primarily related to increased labour resources, travel and marketing costs associated with increased sales efforts during the period.

General and administration

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, general and administration expenses were \$1,056,771 an increase of \$56,573 (6%) over the same period in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, general and administration expenses were \$4,400,744, an increase of \$56,888 (1%) over the same period in the prior year. General and administration expenditures were consistent compared to the prior year.

Research and development costs

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, research and development costs were \$858,504 a decrease of \$8,561 (1%) over the same period in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, research and development costs were \$2,970,261 an increase of \$95,694 (3%) over the same period in the prior year. The increase in research in development costs is primarily due to increased expenditures associated with development of additional functionality with the *Bluedrop360™* platform.

The Training and Simulation business unit invested \$1,533,607 (2017 - \$1,574,379) during the fiscal year for costs associated with the research development of future simulation products. In addition, the Learning Networks business unit invested \$1,436,654 (2017 - \$1,300,188) during the fiscal year for costs mostly associated with enhancements to the in service *Bluedrop360™* platform.

Government assistance

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, government assistance included in income was \$1,065,649 a decrease of \$314,240 (23%) over the same period in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, government assistance included in income was \$2,072,081 a decrease of \$1,395,637 (40%) over the same period in the prior year.

The decrease in government assistance for the year ended September 30, 2018, compared to the prior year primarily related to \$822,809 of funding associated with development of the Boeing Chinook rear crew mission trainer, as the program was completed in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

Government assistance associated with Digital Media Tax Credit programs decreased by \$898,713 due to a reduction in eligible projects completed in the fiscal year. In addition, the company recognized a \$359,626 decrease in discounts on below-market interest rate loans as a result of financing drawn against the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency Business Development Program in the prior comparative period. These decreases were offset by a \$477,832 increase in the current period of funding under National Research Council programs associated with ongoing development activities.

Share-based compensation

Pursuant to its 2011 Stock Option Plan, the Company has reserved a maximum of 16,827,718 of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company for issuance on the exercise of share options. The fair value of each option grant is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The Company recorded \$2,246 as share-based compensation expense for the three months ended September 30, 2018, and an expense of \$4,898 for the same period in 2017. The Company recorded \$11,887 as share-based compensation expense for the year ended September 30, 2018, and \$44,501 in the prior year. The decrease in share-based compensation expense was a result of certain options reaching the end of their vesting period.

The Company has an employee share purchase plan which permits employees to subscribe to common shares of the Company through payroll deductions. The Company may provide financial assistance with respect to the plan by way of loan, guarantee

or otherwise. The Company has reserved a maximum of 2,969,597 common shares under the employee share purchase plan. As at September 30, 2018, no shares were outstanding under the plan.

Finance costs

For the quarter ended September 30, 2018, finance costs were \$226,036 a decrease of \$136,050 (38%) over the same quarter in the prior period. For the year ended September 30, 2018, finance costs were \$1,258,562 a decrease of \$48,408 (4%) over the same period in the prior year.

During the fiscal year, interest on long term debt decreased by \$428,498 compared to the prior period. On November 17th, 2017, the \$3,000,000 unsecured convertible term note was repaid in full resulting in the decrease in interest expense.

The decreased interest expense was offset by a \$90,433 increase in accretion on long term debt. During the first quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company completed its final draw against a \$3.0 million funding contribution under the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency Business Development Program to assist with working capital requirements for growth initiatives of the Company. The unsecured, non-interest-bearing loan is repayable in 60 monthly installments of \$50,000 commencing October 1, 2018.

Depreciation and amortization

For the quarter ended September 30, 2018, depreciation and amortization expense was \$172,668, a decrease of \$41,290 (19%) over the same quarter in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, depreciation and amortization expense was \$802,869, a decrease of \$166,049 (17%) over the same period in the prior year.

The decrease was primarily a result of certain intangible technology assets nearing the end of their useful life for depreciation purposes.

Other gains and losses

Included in other gains and losses are realized and unrealized gains and losses as a result of foreign exchange rate fluctuations, as well as any provisions for aging account balances during the period. For the quarter ended September 30, 2018, the Company recorded a gain of \$12,666, compared to a gain of \$10,060, during the same quarter in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company recorded a gain of \$170,416 compared to a loss of \$339,372 during the same period in the prior year.

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized \$59,740 in foreign exchange gains and a bad debt recovery of \$110,676. The loss in the prior comparative quarter was primarily the result of recognition of an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$325,884.

Income taxes

For the quarter ended September 30, 2018, deferred income tax expense was \$180,248 as compared to a recovery of \$1,268,889 in the same period in the prior year. For the year ended September 30, 2018, income tax expense was a recovery of \$41,566 as compared to a recovery of \$779,105 in the same period in the prior year. The income tax recovery in the prior period was a result of the recognition of tax assets associated with income tax loss pools recognized in the period.

QUARTERLY INFORMATION

The table below provides a summary of operating results for the Company for each quarter in the current and previous fiscal periods. This table and commentary following illustrates some of the trends within the business and the impact on margins and profits of certain types of revenue-generating activities.

(Canadian dollars in thousands)

Fiscal year	2018	2018	2018	2018	2017	2017	2017	2017
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
	Sep-30	Jun-30	Mar-31	Dec-31	Sep-30	Jun-30	Mar-31	Dec-31
Revenue								
<i>Bluedrop Training and Simulation</i>	\$ 2,644	\$ 4,044	\$ 5,150	\$ 4,515	\$ 4,801	\$ 5,477	\$ 5,499	\$ 3,321
<i>Bluedrop Learning Networks</i>	\$ 1,165	\$ 934	\$ 975	\$ 607	\$ 563	\$ 974	\$ 1,359	\$ 1,398
	3,809	4,978	6,125	5,122	5,364	6,451	6,858	4,719
Direct costs	2,052	2,640	3,875	3,248	2,509	3,898	4,338	2,591
Gross profit	1,757	2,338	2,250	1,874	2,855	2,553	2,520	2,128
Gross profit percentage	46%	47%	37%	37%	53%	40%	37%	45%
Expenses								
Sales and marketing	469	531	406	382	421	401	399	457
General and administration	1,057	1,028	1,170	1,146	1,001	1,046	1,104	1,193
Research and development costs	858	881	723	507	866	629	651	728
Government assistance	(1,066)	(316)	(365)	(325)	(1,380)	(384)	(1,046)	(658)
Share-based compensation	2	2	3	4	5	5	15	19
Finance costs	226	323	314	395	362	97	412	436
Depreciation and amortization	173	179	234	217	214	238	255	262
Other gains and losses	(11)	(80)	(73)	(3)	(10)	344	(41)	46
	1,708	2,548	2,412	2,323	1,479	2,376	1,749	2,483
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	49	(210)	(162)	(449)	1,376	177	771	(355)
Income taxes (recovery)	180	(55)	(42)	(125)	(1,269)	92	335	62
Net earnings (loss)	\$ (131)	\$ (155)	\$ (120)	\$ (324)	\$ 2,645	\$ 85	\$ 436	\$ (417)

Fiscal 2018

During the first quarter of fiscal 2018, the Training and Simulation business unit saw a decrease in gross margin. The decrease in gross margin is a result of a change in product mix associated with the delivery against lower margin simulator projects. The quarter also saw a decrease in government assistance and research and development costs as the Boeing rear crew mission trainer reached completion in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

During the second quarter of fiscal 2018, the company saw an increased level of revenue and direct costs compared to the first quarter. Despite increased revenue, the gross margin percentage remained low as a result of a change in product mix associated with the delivery against lower margin simulator projects. The quarter also saw an increase in research and development costs over the first quarter. This was a result of increased research and development for the Training and Simulation business unit related to future simulation projects.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2018, the company saw a decreased level of revenue and direct costs and an increase in gross profit percentage as a result of a change in product mix associated with the completion of the simulator projects in the prior quarter. The Company continued to incur increased research and development costs for the Training and Simulation business unit related to future simulation projects.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018, the company saw a decreased level of revenue and direct costs. The gross profit percentage of 46% is consistent with the prior quarter, and higher than the first two quarters of the fiscal year as lower margin simulator projects were completed in the first half of the fiscal year. Government assistance increased substantially from the prior quarter. The increase was primarily due to an increase in discounts on below-market interest rate debt of \$454,132 primarily associated with funds drawn against the Strategic Innovation Fund facility.

Fiscal 2017

During the first quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company saw a decreased level of revenues and direct costs which was directly related to the timing and procurement of sales opportunities being pushed out to later in fiscal 2017. Despite the decrease in revenues during the first quarter, the Company was able to control its costs and maintain a gross profit margin of 45%, which is within the Company's normal range. The quarter also saw a decrease in government assistance and research and development costs compared to the previous quarter as the development of the Boeing rear crew mission training program moved towards completion.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2017, revenues and direct costs were back up to normal levels, however the Training and Simulation business unit saw a decrease in gross margin. The decrease in gross margin is a result of a change in product mix associated with the delivery against a lower margin simulator project in the period. The quarter also saw an increase in government assistance as the Company recognized funding on a below-market interest rate loan. This offset the decrease in government assistance recognized on the Boeing rear crew mission training program as research and development costs continued to decrease as the project neared completion.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2017 revenues remained strong and the Company continued to control costs as gross margins were 40%. The quarter saw a provision for an aging customer balance from the Learning Networks business unit being impaired resulting in a \$339,119 charge to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income during the quarter. The Company revalued the unsecured royalty obligation during the quarter due to a change in forecasted future cashflows. This resulted in a gain of \$337,400 which is included in finance costs in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income. The Company also completed the Boeing rear crew mission trainer in the third quarter and, as a result, government assistance decreased for that period.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017, the Company continued normal levels of operating activities. Higher government assistance was recognized as the Company recognized additional funding on a below-market interest rate loan and ongoing DMTC programs remained strong. Finance costs returned to normal levels during the quarter as the revaluation of a financial liability in the third quarter resulted in a gain offsetting these costs. In addition, the Company recognized \$1.3 million of additional tax assets associated with previously unrecognized tax losses.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company used cash of \$631,999 (2017 – \$932,771).

Operating activities

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company generated cash from operating activities of \$1,238,014 compared to cash consumption of \$753,757 for the same period in the prior year.

Changes in non-cash working capital related to operating activities generated cash of \$474,649 during the period. This was primarily driven by an increase in deferred revenue of \$546,989 primarily due to increased billings associated with the workforce development pilot platform for the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador. In addition, unbilled revenue decreased by \$626,350 as a result of the timing of milestone billings near the end of fiscal 2017. This was offset by a decrease in accounts payable of \$817,101 associated with higher vendor billings near the end of fiscal 2017 associated with an ongoing simulation project at prior year end.

Investing activities

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company generated cash of \$2,913,991 from investing activities compared to cash consumed of \$129,474 for the same period in the prior year. The increase in cash is a result of a decrease of restricted cash of \$3,000,000. The restricted cash was used to retire the unsecured convertible debenture during the first quarter of the fiscal period.

Financing activities

For the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company consumed cash of \$4,784,004 in financing activities as compared to \$49,540 cash consumed from financing activities for the same period in the prior year.

During the period, the Company repaid long term debt totaling \$4,805,234. Of the \$4,805,234, \$3,000,000 was for the repayment of the unsecured convertible debenture during the first quarter of the fiscal period.

Cash and credit availability

As at September 30, 2018, the Company held cash of \$1,638,177.

The Company has a short-term bank operating line of credit that was renewed on April 23, 2018. The line of credit is a maximum of the lesser of \$2,500,000 and defined marginable accounts receivable minus specified liabilities. The revolving facility is repayable on demand and bears interest at Royal Bank prime plus 2.20%. The Company has provided a General Security Agreement as security for this indebtedness. At September 30, 2018, the line of credit was undrawn.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The following table contains a summary of the Company's contractual obligations and commitments to make future payments under contracts including debt, finance leases and operating leases at September 30, 2018:

Scheduled payments due by period (Canadian dollars in thousands)	Long term debt	Finance leases	Operating leases	Total
2019 (Year ended September 30th)	2,634	25	787	3,446
2020	888	19	765	1,672
2021	811	5	763	1,579
2022	735	-	461	1,196
2023	600	-	461	1,061
Thereafter	671	-	422	1,093
	\$ 6,339	\$ 49	\$ 3,659	\$ 10,047

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are exposed to various risk factors that may affect the fair value presentation of the amount ultimately received or paid on settlement of its assets and liabilities.

A summary of the major financial instrument risks and the Company's approach to management of these risks are outlined below:

Interest rate risk

The Company's obligations under finance leases are at fixed interest rates. A significant portion of long-term debt is at interest rates which are fixed or are non-interest bearing. As at September 30, 2018, the Company was in compliance with contract terms associated with long-term debt arrangements. As such, the Company's exposure to fluctuations in interest rates is not considered material.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk on transactions incurred in US dollars. During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company recorded a \$59,740 gain on foreign currency (2017 - \$13,488 loss). The Company monitors fluctuations in exchange rates and uses derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company recorded revenue of \$9,921,934 from contracts denominated in US dollars (2017 - \$12,647,009). A 5% change in the U.S. dollar exchange rate would result in a \$496,097 impact on revenue recognized (2017 - \$632,355).

As at the September 30, 2018, the Company held receivables of \$2,749,315 from contracts denominated in US dollars (2017 - \$1,759,340). A 5% change in the US dollar exchange rate would result in a \$137,466 (2017 - \$87,967) impact on foreign exchange gains or losses.

Non-hedge designated derivative instruments

On September 30, 2018, the Company held 6 outstanding foreign exchange contracts with various maturities to Feb 2019 to sell US\$2,400,000 into Canadian dollars at rates averaging CA\$1.30 to yield \$3,120,000. On September 30, 2018, the Company recorded a derivative asset of \$32,389 included in other current assets representing the fair value of these outstanding contracts since inception and their initial measurement.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from customers. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company reviews a new customer's credit history before extending credit and conducts regular reviews of its existing customers' credit performance. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk corresponds to the carrying value of accounts receivable and unbilled work in progress. Three customers accounted for 68% of revenue (2017 – three customers - 67%) and two customers accounted for 81% of the Company's trade receivables at September 30, 2018 (2017 – five customers - 80%).

An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk of specific accounts, historical trends and other information. The allowance for doubtful accounts at September 30, 2018, was \$222,536 (2017 - \$325,884). At September 30, 2018, the Company's trade accounts receivable included amounts over 90 days old totaling \$1,078,192 which were not considered to be impaired and therefore not included in the allowance for doubtful accounts (2017 - \$295,616).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not have cash available to satisfy financial liabilities as they come due. The Company actively maintains a committed credit facility to ensure that it has sufficient funds to meet current and foreseeable future financial requirements at a reasonable cost.

SHARE INFORMATION

As at January 28, 2019 the Company had issued 97,829,276 common shares and 10,043,517 share options that can be exercised when vested to obtain an equivalent number of common shares.

The Company has an employee share purchase plan which permits employees to subscribe to common shares of the Company through payroll deductions. The Company may provide financial assistance with respect to the plan by way of loan, guarantee or otherwise. The Company has reserved a maximum of 2,969,597 common shares under the employee share purchase plan. As at January 28, 2019, no shares were outstanding under the plan.

Normal Course Issuer Bid

On March 31, 2017, the Company received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange for a normal course issuer bid to acquire up to an aggregate of 5,052,889 outstanding common shares. 2,218,000 common shares were repurchased under the plan at an average price of \$0.18 per share. The bid expired on March 30, 2018.

On March 26, 2018 the Company received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange for a further normal course issuer bid to acquire up to an aggregate of 4,962,464 outstanding common shares. Such purchases will be made through the facilities of the TSXV. Shareholders may obtain a copy of the Notice of Intention to Make a Normal Course Issuer Bid filed by the Company with the TSXV in respect of the NCIB, without charge, by contacting the Company. The new bid will expire on March 30, 2019.

During the year ended September 30, 2018, 1,792,000 shares were purchased for \$314,211. The purchases resulted in a decrease to share capital and deficit of \$89,600 and \$224,611, respectively.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. Significant related party transactions are reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee of the Board. The following is a summary of related party transactions during the three months ended September 30, 2018:

- The Company recorded rent expense of \$292,320 for the year ended September 30, 2018 (2017 - \$295,772) for rental of premises from a company controlled by Emad Rizkalla, the Company's President & Chief Executive Officer. Effective October 1, 2011 the Company entered into a 6-year lease, with a 4-year renewal option, for 100% of the premises available for lease at 18 Prescott Street, St. John's, NL. On September 28, 2017, the Company renewed the lease for the four-year renewal term, which expires on September 30, 2021. The lease includes an initial net lease rate for two years with escalation provisions periodically thereafter.
- The Company recognized an expense of \$762,600 for the year ended September 30, 2018 (2017 - \$940,785) for fees, salaries and benefits to its key management personnel for services rendered. Key management is considered to be members of the Board of Directors, the President & Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. The Executive Chairman's fees are paid to a corporation under his control.
- The Company recognized an expense of \$3,575 for the year ended September 30, 2018 (2017 - \$19,276) for share based compensation to its key management personnel (as described above).
- The Company has provided share purchase loans to a company controlled by Derrick Rowe, the Executive chairman of the Company. As collateral for the non-interest-bearing share purchase loans, the borrower has granted the Company a security interest in a portion of the shares purchased. As at September 30, 2018, the aggregate balance of the notes were \$169,816 (September 30, 2017 - \$169,816). The maturity date of the notes is December 31, 2019.

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made certain judgments, estimates, and assumptions which affect the amounts recognized in the Consolidated Financial Statements. The Company has identified the following policies where critical judgments, estimates and assumptions are made and where actual results could be materially different.

Significant management judgements

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies that have the most significant impact on the financial statements:

(a) Revenue recognition

Revenue from services contracts is recognized on a percentage of completion basis, measured by the percentage of costs incurred to date to the estimated total costs for each contract. Judgment is used in determining the stage of completion and estimates of costs to complete. The Company employs sophisticated project management tools to assist with the management of projects and the recognition of revenue on a percentage completion basis. Management regularly reviews the systems, processes, and calculations relating to percentage completion on significant contracts, making adjustments as required.

(b) Income taxes

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable income. The Company records income tax expense (recovery) based on management's interpretation of the tax regulations and its assumptions about the timing of income and expenses for tax purposes. Actual tax assessments or future changes to assumptions could result in future adjustments to recorded tax expense.

The Company recognized deferred tax assets in the Company's financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2018. Management considers that it is more likely than not that these tax assets will be realized. The ultimate realization of these assets is dependent upon the Company's ability to generate sufficient taxable income to offset the tax losses carried forward as well as the reversal of the differences between the carrying amount of items on

the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax basis. If future circumstances indicate that it is no longer probable that these tax assets will be realized, the carrying value of the tax asset will be reduced, resulting in a charge against income and a reduction of equity.

(c) Government assistance

The Company receives government assistance pursuant to specific contractual funding agreements and is also eligible to receive cash tax credits under the Scientific Research and Experimental Development (SRED) and Digital Media Tax Credit (DMTC) programs. Claims relating to specific funding agreements are based on the defined eligible costs pursuant to the agreements. Contributions are recognized when the related expenditures are incurred and/or when significant milestones have been achieved in a funded project.

Credits under the SRED and DMTC programs are recorded when amounts can be reasonably estimated, and receipt is reasonably assured. Government assistance may be overstated if the underlying project is determined to be ineligible or if certain costs claimed are determined to be ineligible.

(d) Development costs

Distinguishing the research and development phases of internal development projects and determining whether the recognition requirements for the capitalization of development costs are met requires judgement. After capitalization, management monitors whether the recognition requirements continue to be met and whether there are any indicators that capitalized costs may be impaired.

(e) Classification of financial arrangements

The Company has entered into complex financing arrangements in the form of conditionally repayable government grants with below-market interest rates. Management uses significant judgement in selection and application of accounting policies related to these arrangements.

(f) Deferred development funding

The Company has entered into an arrangement with a third party whereby the third party has provided Bluedrop with funding towards development costs under Canada's Industrial and Regional Benefits (IRB) Policy in a non-exchange transaction. While the funding is not provided directly from government, the substance of the transaction is an indirect form of government assistance with the third party acting as an intermediary between a Government agency and Bluedrop. As such the arrangement has been accounted for in accordance with IAS 20 - Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance.

Estimation uncertainty

The following are significant estimates used in recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expense. The actual results may differ from these estimates:

(a) Fair value of financial liabilities

The Company has received long term debt financing at below-market interest rates and through issue of convertible notes. The fair value of these financial liabilities is determined using discount rates expected to be incurred on similar debt in a fair market. Management has exercised judgement in estimating the applicable discount rate used in measuring the fair value of financial liabilities at below-market interest rates.

(b) Impairment of non-financial assets

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units, based on expected future cash flows, and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

(c) Revenue recognition

Revenue from services contracts is recognized on a percentage of completion basis, measured by the percentage of costs incurred to date to the estimated total costs for each contract. Changes to the estimate of percentage

complete or estimated costs to complete could have a material impact on the carrying values of work in progress or deferred revenue and a material impact on future revenue.

(d) Share-based compensation

Management has made certain estimates and assumptions when calculating the fair value of share options. The significant assumptions include estimates of expected volatility, expected life and expected risk-free rate of return. Management also makes certain assumptions with respect to the number of options expected to vest. Changes in these assumptions may result in a material change to share-based compensation expense.

(e) Work in progress

Work in progress is stated at cost and includes direct labour and materials relating to ongoing internal projects. Management expects to enter into contracts and earn profits from work in progress costs at margins for similar products and services. To the extent management does not expect to recover the work in progress costs, they are expensed in the statement of operations.

(f) Income tax expense

Management has made certain estimates related to income tax filing positions subject to acceptance by the tax authorities. Changes in these assumptions may result in a material change to taxes payable and income tax expense.

NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The following new or amended standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after the dates indicated below, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not early adopted these standards and is currently assessing the impact they will have on its consolidated financial statements.

(a) IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows.

IFRS 9 also includes a new general hedge accounting standard which aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. This new standard does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationships or the requirement to measure and recognize ineffectiveness, however it will provide more hedging strategies that are used for risk management to qualify for hedge accounting and introduce more judgment to assess the effectiveness of a hedging relationship.

Special transitional requirements have been set for the application of the new general hedging model.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 9 in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2018. The extent of the financial impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined.

(b) IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB released IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized.

The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments or lease contracts, which fall in the scope of other IFRSs. The clarifications to IFRS 15 provide additional guidance with respect to the five-step analysis, transition, and the application of the Standard to licenses of intellectual property. The Company intends to adopt IFRS 15 and the clarifications in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2018.

We have conducted a preliminary assessment of the effects of the application of IFRS 15 on our interim and annual consolidated financial statements. Our preliminary analysis has identified the following impacts:

- Revenue from the sale of certain training devices currently considered as construction contracts and accounted for under the percentage-of-completion method will not meet the requirements for revenue recognition over time. This change will result in the deferral of revenue recognition to the date when control is transferred to the customer instead of revenue recognition over the construction period.
- a change in the identification of performance obligations for certain multiple element arrangements.

While the adoption of IFRS 15 may impact the timing of revenue recognition, there is no impact on the cash flows provided by the underlying contracts.

We have elected to apply IFRS 15 retrospectively and thus will restate our comparative results, with an opening adjustment to equity as at October 1, 2017. The company has elected to use the following practical expedients in the adoption of IFRS 15:

- For completed contracts, the Company will not restate contracts that begin and end within the same annual reporting period or are complete at the beginning of the earliest year presented (i.e. October 1, 2017);
- For completed contracts that have variable consideration, the Company will use the transaction price at the date the contract was completed rather than estimating variable consideration amounts in the comparative reporting periods;
- For contracts that were modified before the beginning of the earliest period presented the Company will reflect the aggregate effect of all modifications that occur before the beginning of the earliest period presented when identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, determining the transaction price and allocating the transaction price to performance obligations; and
- For all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, an entity need not disclose the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations and an explanation of when the entity expects to recognize that amount as revenue.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 15 and the clarifications in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on October 1, 2018. The extent of the financial impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined.

(c) IFRS 16: Leases

This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. Transitional provisions have been provided.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2019. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

(d) Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards (2015-2017) Cycle

On December 12, 2017 the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to three standards as part of its annual improvements process. The amendments are effective on or after January 1, 2019, with early application permitted. Each of the amendments has its own specific transition requirements. Amendments were made to the following standards:

- IFRS 3 Business Combinations and IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements - to clarify how a company accounts for increasing its interest in a joint operation that meets the definition of a business;
- IAS 12 Income Taxes – to clarify that all income tax consequences of dividends are recognized consistently with the transactions that generated the distributable profits – i.e. in profit or loss, OCI, or equity; and
- IAS 23 Borrowing Costs – to clarify that funds borrowed specifically to finance the construction of a qualifying asset should be transferred to the general borrowings pool once the construction of the qualifying asset has been completed. They also clarify that an entity includes funds borrowed specifically to obtain an asset other than a qualifying asset as part of general borrowings.

The Company intends to adopt these amendments in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2019. The extent of the impact of adoption of the amendments has not yet been determined.

(e) IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

On June 7, 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments. The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The Interpretation is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted. The Interpretation requires:

- an entity to contemplate whether uncertain tax treatments should be considered separately, or together as a group, based on which approach provides better predictions of the resolution;
- an entity to determine if it is probable that the tax authorities will accept the uncertain tax treatment; and
- if it is not probable that the uncertain tax treatment will be accepted, measure the tax uncertainty based on the most likely amount or expected value, depending on whichever method better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty.

The Company intends to adopt the Interpretation in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2019. The extent of the impact of the change has not yet been determined.

(f) Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

On March 29, 2018 the IASB issued a revised version of its Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the Framework), that underpins IFRS Standards. The IASB also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards (the Amendments) to update references in IFRS Standards to previous versions of the Conceptual Framework.

Both documents are effective from January 1, 2020 with earlier application permitted.

Some Standards include references to the 1989 and 2010 versions of the Framework. The IASB has published a separate document which contains consequential amendments to affected Standards so that they refer to the new Framework, with the exception of IFRS 3 Business Combinations which continues to refer to both the 1989 and 2010 Frameworks.

The Company does not intend to adopt the Amendments in its financial statements before the annual period beginning on January 1, 2020. The extent of the impact of the change has not yet been determined.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

This MD&A includes non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by the Company's GAAP and therefore should not be compared with similar measures presented by other companies. Management has provided these measures as we believe they are useful supplemental information to users of the Company's financial statements and MD&As. These measures should not be used as an alternative for performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP.

(a) Backlog

Backlog is a non-GAAP measure that represents the expected value of orders we have received but have not yet executed. The Company considers an item part of backlog when we have a legally binding commercial agreement with a client that includes enough detail about each party's obligations to form the basis for a contract or an order. Some contracts are executed over a long-term period and are subject to renewal periods. A contract renewal item is only included in backlog when the customer has authorized the renewal.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") are intended to provide reasonable assurance that material information is gathered and reported to senior management to permit timely decisions regarding public disclosure. Internal controls over financial reporting ("ICFR") are intended to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. TSX Venture-listed companies are not required to provide representations in their annual and interim filings relating to the establishment and maintenance of DC&P and ICFR, as defined in Multinational Instrument MI 52-109.

In particular, the CEO and CFO certifying officers do not make any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of (a) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation, and (b) processes to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP.

RISK FACTORS

The Corporation's business is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. The primary risks and uncertainties are described below.

- (a) Bluedrop's revenue and operating results can be difficult to predict and can fluctuate, which may harm results of operations

Bluedrop's revenue is difficult to forecast and may fluctuate from quarter to quarter. In addition, Bluedrop's operating results may not follow any past trends. The factors affecting Bluedrop's revenue and results, many of which are outside of Bluedrop's control, include:

- limited number of long-term purchase commitments from customers and the risk that those contracts will not lead to revenues as expected or at all;
- competitive conditions in the industry, including Bluedrop's strategic initiatives or Bluedrop's competitors, new products or services, product or services announcements and changes in Bluedrop's pricing policy or Bluedrop's competitors;
- market acceptance of Bluedrop's products and services;
- Bluedrop's ability to maintain existing relationships and to create new relationships with channel partners;
- varying size, timing and contractual terms of orders for Bluedrop's products and services, which may delay the recognition of revenues;
- the discretionary nature of purchase and budget cycles of Bluedrop's end users and changes in their budgets for, and timing of, learning and training related purchases;
- the length and variability of the sales cycle for Bluedrop's products;
- Bluedrop's strategic decisions or Bluedrop's competitors, such as acquisitions, divestitures, spin-offs, joint ventures, strategic investments or changes in business strategy;
- product stability and security could be compromised;
- recruitment and retention of management and other personnel is critical to Bluedrop's ability to develop, market and support its products and services as planned;
- general weakening of the Canadian economy resulting in a decrease in the overall demand for learning and training related products and services or otherwise affecting the capital investment level of businesses with respect to Bluedrop's simulator training systems; and
- timing of product development and new product initiatives.

Because Bluedrop's revenue is dependent upon a relatively small number of customers, even minor variations in the rate and timing of conversion of its sales prospects into revenue could cause Bluedrop to plan or budget inaccurately, and those variations could adversely affect Bluedrop's financial results. Delays, reductions in the amount or cancellations of end-user's purchases would adversely affect Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Any of the foregoing factors could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations or financial condition.

- (b) Failure to manage Bluedrop's business or growth successfully may adversely affect its operating results

Bluedrop's ability to manage its business will be substantially dependent upon Bluedrop's ability to efficiently and effectively allocate resources to conduct research and development, launch new products and software in a timely and efficient manner, provide sales and marketing activities, provide adequate financial management and provide customer support services. Accordingly, Bluedrop's future results of operations will depend on the continuing ability of Bluedrop's officers and other key employees to conduct business effectively and to improve operations. Bluedrop's ability to support the growth of its business will be substantially dependent on having in place highly-trained

employees and sufficient internal and third-party resources. Failure to manage successfully any such business shortfalls may have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

- (c) Bluedrop's success depends on its ability to develop new products and services and enhance its existing products and services

To keep pace with technological developments, satisfy increasingly sophisticated customer requirements and achieve market acceptance of its products and services, Bluedrop must enhance and improve existing products and services and also continue to introduce new products and services. If Bluedrop is unable to successfully develop new products and services or enhance and improve its existing products and services or if Bluedrop fails to position and/or price its products and services to meet market demand, Bluedrop's business and operating results will be adversely affected.

Accelerated product introductions and short software life-cycles require high levels of expenditures for research and development that could adversely affect Bluedrop's operating results. Further, any new products or software Bluedrop develops could require long development and testing periods and may not be integrated in a timely manner or may not achieve the broad market acceptance necessary to generate significant revenue.

- (d) Weaker than expected market acceptance of new products and services or new versions of Bluedrop's current products and services

Bluedrop's business may be adversely affected if its new products and services or new features do not achieve acceptance among customers. Bluedrop has developed and is continuing to develop products and services incorporating new technology and will pursue those products and services that Bluedrop expects to have the best chance for success based on Bluedrop's expectations of future market demand. However, there can be no assurances that development-stage products and software will be successfully completed or, if developed, will achieve significant customer acceptance. If Bluedrop is unable to successfully define, develop and introduce competitive new products and services, and enhance existing products and services, Bluedrop's business, financial condition and results of operations could be materially adversely affected.

- (e) Bluedrop is dependent on the expansion of its current, and development of new, distribution channels

Bluedrop sells its products and services directly to its customers and to parties with whom Bluedrop has strategic relationships. Bluedrop expects to continue to utilize these relationships to sell to companies and organizations that will utilize its products and services.

A material loss of any customers or strategic partners, either as a result of competitive products and services offered by other companies or Bluedrop's inability to penetrate its respective market segment, could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, financial condition and results of operations. There can be no assurances that Bluedrop will continue to attract customers and strategic partners and any inability to do so could materially adversely affect Bluedrop's business, financial condition and results of operations.

- (f) Bluedrop's ability to recruit and retain management and other qualified personnel is crucial to its ability to develop, market and support its products and services

Bluedrop's continued growth and success is largely dependent on the experience, abilities and dedication of its management and technical personnel. As Bluedrop expands in areas and activities requiring additional expertise, it will require additional management and technical personnel. The market is tight, and competition is intense for highly-skilled management, technical, research and development people and other employees to support Bluedrop's growth. Loss of the services of any of its key officers or employees, or failure to recruit additional key executive and technical personnel may adversely affect Bluedrop's ability to promptly satisfy its customer needs and may therefore impede Bluedrop's growth objectives. There can be no assurances that Bluedrop can retain its current key officers and employees or attract and retain additional key employees to support Bluedrop's growth. The loss of certain key employees could have a significant impact on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

- (g) If Bluedrop's intellectual property is not adequately protected, Bluedrop may lose its competitive advantage.

Bluedrop relies on a combination of contractual provisions, copyright, trademarks, trade secrets and licenses to establish and protect its proprietary rights. Despite Bluedrop's best efforts to protect its intellectual property rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy aspects of Bluedrop's products and services to obtain information Bluedrop regards as proprietary. Policing unauthorized use of Bluedrop's proprietary technology, if required, may be difficult, time-consuming and costly. There can be no assurances that Bluedrop's means of protecting its proprietary rights will be adequate. Failure to protect its proprietary rights could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

To protect its intellectual property, Bluedrop may become involved in litigation, which could result in substantial expenses, divert the attention of its management, cause significant delays, materially disrupt the conduct of its business or adversely affect its revenue, financial condition and results of operations.

- (h) If Bluedrop is unable to maintain the security of its systems, its business, financial condition and operating results could be harmed

The occurrence of a security breach, or perception of such a breach, in the operation of Bluedrop's business or by third parties using Bluedrop's products and services could harm its business, financial condition and operating results. Bluedrop may have access to confidential information, including passwords, financial information or other personal information from Bluedrop's customers. If, in handling this information, Bluedrop fails to comply with its customer's privacy policies or applicable privacy and security laws, Bluedrop could incur civil liability to government agencies, customers and individuals whose privacy was compromised. In addition, third parties may attempt to breach Bluedrop's security or inappropriately use Bluedrop's products and services through computer viruses, electronic break-ins and other disruptions. If successful, confidential information may be improperly obtained and Bluedrop could be subject to lawsuits and other liability. Any internal or external security breaches could harm Bluedrop's reputation and any perception of security risks, whether or not valid, could inhibit market acceptance of Bluedrop's products and services.

- (i) Bluedrop may be unable to identify and complete acquisitions, and acquisitions could divert management's attention and financial resources, may negatively affect Bluedrop's operating results, and could cause significant dilution to shareholders

Bluedrop may seek to further expand operations by acquiring additional complementary businesses, products or technologies. There can be no assurances that Bluedrop will be able to identify, acquire or profitably manage additional businesses or successfully integrate any acquired businesses, products, services or technologies into Bluedrop's business units without substantial expense, delays or other operational or financial problems. Furthermore, acquisitions may involve a number of special risks, including diversion of management's attention, expenses of amortizing the acquired company's intangible assets, failure to retain key personnel, unanticipated events or circumstances and legal liabilities, some of which could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition. Acquisitions could also result in the potentially dilutive issuance of equity securities. Any failure to manage Bluedrop's acquisition strategy successfully could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

- (j) Products and software issues may result in increases in Bluedrop's costs and/or lost revenue opportunities

Bluedrop's products and technologies are complex. Although Bluedrop employs vigorous testing and quality assurance, its products and software may contain defects or errors, particularly when first introduced or as new versions are released. Bluedrop may not discover such defects or errors until after a product or service has been released and used by the end-users. Defects and errors in Bluedrop's products and services could materially adversely affect its reputation, result in significant costs to Bluedrop, delay planned release dates and impair Bluedrop's ability to sell its products and services in the future. The costs incurred in correcting any product defect or error may be substantial and could adversely affect Bluedrop's operating margins. While Bluedrop plans to continually test its products and services and to work with end-users to identify and correct defects and errors, defects and errors in Bluedrop's products may still be found in the future.

(k) System failure could harm Bluedrop's reputation and operating results

System network failure or disruption of service, whether within Bluedrop's control or third parties, could impair Bluedrop's customers' ability to utilize its products and services for an indeterminate period of time. Bluedrop's operations depend upon its ability to maintain and protect computer systems within Bluedrop's facilities.

(l) Growth in the learning and training software business may not continue

The overall market for learning and training software products and services has experienced significant growth in recent years. There can be no assurances that the market for Bluedrop's products and services will continue to grow, that firms and organizations within the industries will adopt Bluedrop's products and services to train their employees or that Bluedrop will be able to independently establish additional markets for its products and services. If the various markets in which Bluedrop's products and services compete fail to grow or grow more slowly than Bluedrop currently anticipates, or if Bluedrop is unable to establish markets for its new products and services, its business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected.

(m) Increased competition could have an adverse effect on Bluedrop's business

The markets for Bluedrop's products and services are highly competitive. As some of these markets continue to develop, additional competitors with more established and larger marketing and technical resources than Bluedrop may enter the market and competition may intensify. In addition, current competitors may develop products and services that are comparable or superior to Bluedrop's products and services or achieve greater market acceptance due to pricing, sales channels or other factors.

As the demand for Bluedrop's products and services increases, the quality, functionality and breadth of competing products and services will likely improve, and new competitors may enter the market. Further, the adoption of widespread industry standards may make it easier for new market entrants or existing competitors to improve their existing products and services, to offer some or all of the products and services Bluedrop offers or may offer in the future, or to offer new products or services that Bluedrop does not offer. Bluedrop can provide no assurances that its products and services will compete successfully with the products and services of Bluedrop's competitors.

Bluedrop's ability to successfully differentiate itself from its competitors and thereby establish a sustainable and profitable presence and effectively compete in the learning and training software market cannot be assured. Competitors are seeking to gain market share by introducing new technology and new products and services which may make it more difficult to sell Bluedrop's products and services. Activities of Bluedrop's competitors could have a negative impact on Bluedrop by creating increased pricing pressure, reduce profit margins, increasing sales and marketing expense or result in the loss of Bluedrop's market share. If Bluedrop is unable to effectively respond to these competitive factors, its business, results from operations and financial condition could be materially adversely affected.

(n) Third parties may allege that Bluedrop infringes on their intellectual property

The industries in which Bluedrop competes have other participants, who own, or claim to own, intellectual property. Although Bluedrop has conducted prudent reviews of Bluedrop's products and software to ensure that it does not knowingly use unlicensed intellectual property, third parties may allege that Bluedrop infringes on their intellectual property. Should such an allegation be made, the outcome of any litigation is impossible to predict and, should the outcome be unfavourable to it, Bluedrop may not be able to negotiate acceptable, or indeed any, licensing terms. Such an event could materially adversely affect Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

In addition, some of Bluedrop's competitors have, or are affiliated with companies having, substantially greater resources than Bluedrop and these competitors may be able to sustain the costs of complex intellectual property litigation to a greater degree and for a longer period of time than Bluedrop. Regardless of their merit, any such claims could:

- be time consuming to evaluate and defend;
- result in costly litigation;
- cause product or service delivery delays or stoppages;
- subject Bluedrop to significant liabilities;
- require Bluedrop to enter into costly royalty or licensing agreements; and
- require Bluedrop to modify or stop using the infringing technology.

(o) A continued general economic downturn may negatively affect Bluedrop

A continued downturn in the global economic environment has the potential to negatively impact Bluedrop in a number of respects, including:

- impaired ability to reliably forecast revenue and profitability;
- increased pressure to reduce selling prices;
- increased potential for cancellation or loss of sales opportunities; and
- customers may experience financial difficulty leading to increased accounts receivable collection risk.

Market volatility and uncertainty in the global financial and credit markets could cause many of Bluedrop's corporate and governmental customers to reduce their level of capital and operating expenditures. Decreased capital and operating spending could have a material adverse effect on the demand for Bluedrop's products and services and business, results of operations, cash flows and overall financial condition.

Volatility in the financial markets may adversely impact the availability of credit and funding already arranged and the availability and cost of credit and capital in the future, which could result in the delay or cancellation of possible future acquisitions. The disruptions in the financial markets may have an adverse impact on regional and world economies and credit markets which could negatively impact the capital and operating expenditures of Bluedrop's corporate and government customers. These conditions may reduce the willingness or ability of customers and prospective customers to commit funds to purchase Bluedrop's products and services, or their ability to pay for Bluedrop's products and services after purchase or initial subscription. These conditions could result in bankruptcy or insolvency for Bluedrop's corporate customers which would impact Bluedrop's revenues and cash collections. These conditions could also result in pricing pressure, less favourable financial terms and an increased level of risk assumed in Bluedrop's contracts. Bluedrop is unable to predict the likely duration and severity of the current disruption in global financial markets and adverse economic conditions in North America and around the world.

(p) Economic and geopolitical uncertainty may negatively affect Bluedrop

The market for Bluedrop's products and services depends on economic and geopolitical conditions affecting the broader market. Economic conditions globally are beyond Bluedrop's control. In addition, acts of terrorism and the outbreak of hostilities and armed conflicts between countries can create geopolitical uncertainties that may affect the global economy. Downturns in the economy or geopolitical uncertainties may cause end-users to delay, reduce or cancel orders or subscriptions for Bluedrop's products and services, any of which could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial position.

(q) Bluedrop derives a substantial part of its revenue from a few key customers

A key element of Bluedrop's business strategy is to expand the market for its products and services by expanding its relationships with major defence contractors and governmental agencies in the learning and training software business. In order to implement that strategy, Bluedrop will have to foster its existing relationships, and to form new relationships with defence contractors, governmental agencies and other corporate entities. There can be no assurance that Bluedrop will be able to develop additional relationships that existing relationships will continue or be successful in achieving their purposes, or that such companies or organizations will not form competing relationships.

(r) Bluedrop's revenues are substantially concentrated in two market categories

The Training and Simulation Business generated 82% of Bluedrop's revenues, and the Learning Networks Business generated 18% of Bluedrop's revenues, in the financial year ended September 30, 2018. A decline in demand for these products and services as a result of competition, technological change or other factors could have a material adverse effect on Bluedrop's business, results of operations and financial condition.

Bluedrop's business strategy includes plans to diversify sources of revenue by expanding its product and service offerings in the Training and Simulation Business and by expanding its sales channels and courseware content portfolio for the Learning Networks Business.

- (s) Bluedrop's business faces risks associated with public budgets, spending policies and government assistance programs

Bluedrop sells its products and services to, among other customers, governments and governmental entities. These sales are subject to specific additional risk, such as delays in funding, termination of contracts or sub-contracts at the convenience of the government, termination, reduction or modification of contracts or sub-contracts in the event of changes in the government's policies or as a result of budgetary constraints, and increased or unexpected costs resulting in losses or reduced profits under fixed price contracts.

Bluedrop's business also relies on government assistance programs such as federal and provincial tax credit programs. These programs can be amended or terminated by the applicable government with little or no notice to Bluedrop. Bluedrop's claims under these assistance programs may also be rejected, which could negatively impact Bluedrop's income and financial condition.

- (t) Bluedrop's revenues from customer contracts are subject to the creditworthiness of its customers

Credit risk arises from the potential that a customer or counterparty will fail to meet its contractual obligations. Concentration of credit risk may arise from exposure to a single debtor or to a group of debtors having similar characteristics, such as their ability to meet their obligations, or their expectation to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions. Bluedrop utilizes credit evaluation, approval and monitoring processes intended to mitigate potential credit risks with respect to trade receivables. Bluedrop's maximum exposure to credit risk, with respect to accounts receivable and unbilled work in progress corresponds to the carrying value.

- (u) Bluedrop's ability to obtain funding from new equity or additional debt may be limited

Bluedrop depends on equity and debt financing to fund the ongoing development of the Corporation's technology assets. Raising additional funding on a timely basis may be adversely impacted by uncertain market conditions and the availability of appropriate financing opportunities. Bluedrop's inability to access sufficient funding for its operations or any intended acquisitions could have an adverse effect on its financial condition.

OUTLOOK

The Company continues to take steps toward strengthening the balance sheet through improved operations and entering into several significant financing arrangements. During fiscal 2017, Bluedrop secured a \$3.0 million funding contribution under the Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency Business Development Program to assist with working capital requirements for growth initiatives. During the third quarter, on May 16, 2018, it was announced that the Company will receive a repayable investment of up to \$7.6 million through the federal government Strategic Innovation Fund. The funding will be used to support research and development and will help to create and maintain employment by supporting the design and development of next generation aerospace and marine simulation and training products.

The Company remains fully committed to the product strategy and goal of transforming Bluedrop into more of a product and proprietary technology based business while still growing its services business. This transformation is expected to take some time to be fully realized and management does not anticipate major unit volumes or major service volumes to be realized within the early stages of the launch. The Company continues to target key initial accounts to validate the products and platform services in 2019 that will add revenues but more importantly provide the industry validation needed to scale the opportunities.

The Bluedrop Training and Simulation business unit had a relatively slow start to the 2018 fiscal year. The business unit continued to make significant advances in developing its core product technologies. The recently developed Chinook Rear Crew Mission Trainer ("RCMT"), which was completed and delivered to Boeing during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017, is a unique training device that allows rear crew operators to rehearse missions and specific tasks in a virtual and augmented reality environment. The product has been designed to allow for further cost-effective adaptations of the RCMT and part task trainers to other Original Equipment Manufacturer ("OEM") platforms for additional rotary wing or fixed wing configurations for both defence or civilian training applications. The business unit has continued to advance its simulation technologies and adapt them to other aircraft throughout fiscal 2018. During fiscal 2018 the Company successfully delivered a new stand-alone hoist to the Canadian Air Force base in Shearwater. The company continues to develop and enhance its simulation products such as the RCMT and stand-alone hoist and gunnery trainers. The objective is to create a new class of rear crew complete mission trainers and rear crew task trainers adaptable across multiple platforms and markets. By combining emerging technologies with strong OEM partnerships and market access, the business unit is focused on achieving its business goals.

The Learning Networks business unit continued to build more capabilities and features into its *Bluedrop360™* platform as it invested heavily in research and development in the period. The development of this proprietary technology to ensure the end user value proposition is well demonstrated is a key strategic focus for the business unit. The new platform has been successfully implemented for an occupational health and safety compliance application in Canada where it now provides regulators, employers and employees a secure web-based tracking system for multiple users and multiple certification validations. Management of the Company is continuing to explore opportunities in the workplace compliance market through partnering with other stakeholders that will create a scalable, lower-cost option to sell the platform to new stakeholders, balancing large customer sales cycles. The platform also has been successfully deployed in a workforce skills enhancement program in the US with an objective of reducing delivery costs and improving outcomes for job seekers. During the second quarter of fiscal 2018, the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador entered into an agreement with Bluedrop Learning Networks to utilize this technology over a four-year term for a total value of \$5.0 million. Throughout fiscal 2019, the business unit will focus efforts on enhancing the functionality and features of the *Bluedrop360™* platform while continuing to pursue additional opportunities in the market.

